

**No. 08-12-00331-CV**

---

In The  
**COURT OF APPEALS**  
EIGHTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
El Paso, Texas

FILED IN  
8th COURT OF APPEALS  
EL PASO, TEXAS  
4/2/2015 1:28:56 PM  
DENISE PACHECO  
Clerk

---

**LAURA S. WASSMER AND STEPHEN B. HOPPER,**  
*Appellants/Cross-appellees,*

v.

**JO N. HOPPER,**  
*Appellee/Cross-appellant,*

v.

**JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,**  
*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from Cause No. PR-3238-3  
Probate Court No. 3, Dallas County, Texas  
Honorable Michael E. Miller, Presiding Judge

---

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT JO N. HOPPER'S RESPONSE TO  
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.'S MOTION FOR REHEARING**

---

James Albert Jennings  
State Bar No. 10632900  
Email: [jjennings@erhardjennings.com](mailto:jjennings@erhardjennings.com)  
Kenneth B. Tomlinson  
State Bar No. 20123100  
Erhard & Jennings, P.C.  
1601 Elm Street, Suite 4242  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Telephone: (214) 720-4001  
Facsimile: (214) 871-1655

Michael A. Yanof  
State Bar No. 24003215  
Email: [myanof@thompsoncoe.com](mailto:myanof@thompsoncoe.com)  
Thompson, Coe, Cousins & Irons, L.L.P.  
700 North Pearl St., 25<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Telephone: (214) 871-8200  
Facsimile: (214) 871-8209

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PREAMBLE.....	1
I. The Court Need Not Clarify Its Terminology.....	3
A. The Court was absolutely clear in the distinction between Robledo and the Constitutional Homestead .....	3
B. The IA goes beyond seeking clarification and instead proposes a rewrite of the Opinion.....	6
C. The Court’s Opinion tracked the Texas Constitution and Texas probate law, is correct, and does not require (harmful) revisions .....	10
II. The Court Need Not “More Completely” Quote the Record .....	13
III. Additional Matters the IA Apparently Wants Revisited, But Which Were Likewise Either Correctly Decided or Which the Court Declined to Decide .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
PRAYER .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

# INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

*Wassmer v. Hopper*, No. 08-12-00331-CV, 2014 WL 6865445 (Tex. App.—El Paso Dec. 3, 2014, n.p.h.)..... *passim*

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Tex. Const. art. XVI, § 52 ..... 4, 7, 11, 12

## STATUTES

Tex. Prob. Code § 37 (West 2015) ..... 4, 7

Tex. Prob. Code § 45(b) (West 2015)..... 4, 7

Tex. Prob. Code § 284 ..... 11, 12

## RULES

Tex. R. Evid. 107 .....15
